ST. CHARLES COUNTY
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 5, 2019
7:00 PM
EXECUTIVE BUILDING
THIRD FLOOR COUNCIL CHAMBERS
100 N. THIRD STREET, ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
PUBLIC HEARINGS
I. VARIANCE REQUEST - 232 BERG CROSSING DRIVE
Application: VAR19-03
Owner: Phillip J. Pisciotta
Applicant: THD Design Group
Variance Requested: A request to vary Section 405.080.D.2 of the Ordinances of
St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to vary the 50-foot minimum
required front yard setback to 37 feet to allow for the
construction of a new residence.
Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District, with Planned Unit Development
Overlay District
Area: 2.39 acres
Location: On the southwest terminus of Berg Crossing Drive,
approximately 1,000 feet north of Highway 94 South
Council District: 2
Account No.: T051300022

Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR19-03.PDF
OPPOSITION - KEN DAMING.PDF
OPPOSITION - PATRICK MORAN.PDF
II. VARIANCE REQUEST - 1414 HIGHWAY Z
Application: VAR19-04
Owner: Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Applicant: Michael Giunta
Variances Requested: 1. A request to vary Section 405.475.A.1 of the Ordinances
of St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to allow for the display
of an electronic sign in the A, Agricultural District, which
is not permitted; and
2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the Ordinances
of St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to allow the sign to
operate so that it is flashing, which is not permitted.
Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District
Area: 8.57 acres

2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the Ordinances
of St. Charles County (OSCCMo); to allow the sign to
operate so that it is flashing, which is not permitted.
Property Zoning: A, Agricultural District
Area: 8.57 acres
Location: Approximately 320 feet south of the intersection of
Highway Z and Peruque Hills Parkway, adjacent to the
City of Wentzville
Council District: 2
Account No.: 726270B000
Documents:
BZA AGENDA PACKET - VAR19-04.PDF
OPPOSITION - JASON DURHAM.PDF
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FROM THE MAY 2, 2019 MEETING
Documents:
5.02.19 BZA MTG MINUTES - DRAFT.PDF
OTHER BUSINESS
ADJOURNMENT

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST # VAR19-03
VARIANCE REQUEST - 232 BERG CROSSING DRIVE
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-03
Phillip J. Pisciotta
THD Design Group
A request to vary Section 405.080.D.2 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo);
to vary the 50-foot minimum required front
yard setback to 37 feet to allow for the
construction of a new residence.
A, Agricultural District, with Planned Unit
Development Overlay District
2.39 acres
On the southwest terminus of Berg Crossing
Drive, approximately 1,000 feet north of
Highway 94 South
2
T051300022

CONTENTS:
➢ Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
➢ Aerial photo
➢ Zoning map
➢ Topographical Map
➢ Applicant Statement of Hardship
➢ Site Plan
➢ Letters Received:
•

None

BZA REPORT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., A.I.C.P.
Application No.: VAR19-03

Date: August 29, 2019

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owners/Applicant: Phillip J. Pisciotta
Requested Action: To vary Section 405.080.D.2 of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo); to vary the 50-foot minimum required
front yard setback to 37 feet to allow for the construction of a
new residence.
Existing Zoning:

A, Agricultural District, with a Planned Unit Development
Overlay District.

Location:

232 Berg Crossing Drive, on the terminus of Murdoch Lane,
approximately 1,000 feet north of Highway 94 South.

Size:

2.39 acres

Current Land Use: Vacant land in a subdivision
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction Zoning

Land Use

North

Single Family
Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Dwelling Unit

East
South
West

A, Agricultural District with a Planned
Unit Development Overlay
A, Agricultural District with a Planned
Unit Development Overlay
A, Agricultural District with a Planned
Unit Development Overlay
A, Agricultural District with a Planned
Unit Development Overlay

Description of Request:
The applicant proposes to build a new home on the property. The applicant states the
proposed location would be the natural location for the home. The requested 13-foot front
yard setback variance would be required to allow for construction in this location.
Site Characteristics:
The site contains significant terrain and is entirely wooded. It does appear that the
majority of the site is covered in trees. The lot is at elevation 638 feet in the front of the
lot and at elevation 594 feet towards the rear of the lot.
Relevant Property History:
There is no relevant property history with the Board of Zoning Adjustment.
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Applicant’s Statement of Hardship:
The applicant states there is an 80-foot elevation difference from the front of the property
to the rear. The applicant proposed to build on what they feel is a natural building pad
that would place the structure inside of the required front yard setbacks. The applicant
states the 50-foot setback will cause the home to be placed on a 50% slope causing
significant retaining walls and large amounts of fill to make the site viable. They also state
it would cause the loss of significantly more vegetation on the site.
Questions for the Board:
The duty of the Board is to grant relief in the event of hardship as defined by ordinance,
or deny the request where no applicable hardship exists. The following questions help to
address whether a true hardship exists;
1) Does an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition apply to the
specific piece of property in question, such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, or topography?
On this site, like most sites in the Augusta Shores neighborhood, slope is a concern. If
this site was on its own, staff would agree that the slope would be extraordinary or
exceptional, however when looking at the site, the subdivision, and its surrounding terrain,
it is very similar to many of the lots in Augusta Shores. Other property owners in the
subdivision have found a way through creative design to accommodate the slope of their
lots. When we look at the subdivision, there has not been a single front yard variance
issued.
2) Can another course of action prevent the need for a variance?
Staff notes that the home could be reoriented onto land that they are already proposing
to grade, or it could be redesigned to fit within the required setbacks. The architect or
engineer could also propose other options that would allow the property owner to meet
the requirements of the County’s ordinances.
3) Would strict application of the specified standard unreasonably deprive the
property owner from use of the property due to either peculiar and
exceptional difficulties, or exceptional and demonstrable undue hardship on
the owner of such property, as distinguished from the mere granting of a
privilege?
Staff notes that all the other lots in this subdivision have been able to develop within the
required front yard setbacks by overcoming the grade issues that exist. This site could
overcome those issues as well with some creative design work. Granting this variance
would be merely granting a privilege in staff’s opinion.
Staff Recommendation:
If the Board approves the variance request, staff requests the following conditions be
added to the variance approval:
1) This variance applies to this structure only.
2) The applicant shall submit a corner site visibility study to ensure the home does
not cause a vision impairment at the corner of Berg Crossing and Murdoch Lane.
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View of site looking east from end of existing driveway

View of the property from Murdoch and Burgs Crossing
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Subject Property

VAR 19-03 –Aerial

Subject Property

VAR 19-03 –Zoning

Subject Property

VAR 19-03 - Topography

Statement of Hardship
The existing topography of the subject property has an extreme slope from the north to
the south with a difference in elevation of 80 from the rock bluff on the north side of the
property to the middle of the southern property line. There is a natural building pad area
located at the intersection of the front setback lines from Berg Crossing Drive &
Murdoch Drive that would allow for placement of a residential structure. However the
depth of the 50 foot front setbacks renders this area unusable and forces the placement
of the residence onto an intense slope of 50% grade or 2:1 slope. With this positioning
the proposed residence requires a significant amount of fill material to be brought to the
site along with an excessive use of retaining walls to make the site viable for
construction This also generates an unnecessary amount of clearing of existing
vegetation. Variance of 13 feet to the front setback would allow for placement of the
proposed residence onto the natural building pad and reduce the need for massive
retaining walls, excessive fill and limit the amount of vegetation removal.

MAGNETIC

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Ken Daming
Planning
Variance #VAR19-03
Friday, August 30, 2019 9:14:10 AM

Hello, I am a resident of Augusta Shores development and am writing to state that we have certain
setback rules in our Declaration that the prospective builder will have to follow, regardless of the
County rulings. The owner has a copy of these.
I would want to see a complete set of plans of the building, before I can comment on the proposed
setback variance. I do know that this lot is on a very tight curve where we’ve already had issues with
people driving dangerously too fast, so initially, I would not be in favor of this.
Ken Daming
197 Berg Crossing

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Patrick Moran
Planning
Variance request 1903-03 hearing:sept 5
Thursday, September 05, 2019 1:58:12 AM

To whom it may concern,
We request that variance 1903 concerning property at berg crossing drive,Augusta BE DENIED for
several reasons.
The lot owner is asking for special privilege which should be denied. First, HOA must approve ALL
plans for the home before any building takes place. It seems the landowner is trying to go around
the HOA and have variance approved by the county then just build where he wants without HOA
approval. He should have been granted permission for variance by HOA THEN requested variance
from the county. Seems to be playing the ask for forgiveness rather than permission game here.
None of us in Augusta shores have perfect lots but have seemed to manage the landscaping fine
where the county says to put the house. We pay engineers and land surveyors to tell us where to put
a house not a builder. We all have problems and have put in walls and landscaping to help ease pains
and help our lots. It comes with the territory of living in Augusta shores- an old quarry full of hills,
woods and gullies. You know what you’re getting yourself in when a lot is bought here.
The rock shelf asking to be altered is huge!!! No telling what that will do to water flow, etc. There is
no blasting allowed so the rock would have to be chipped away which is VERY costly and who knows
where they will hit bedrock. Not sure if samples holes were dug or not but should have been
completing given the landscaping. Seems to be more cost effective to push over some trees. We had
the builder push ours trees over and we chopped 24 trees to save some cash. No sympathy here for
landscaping problems, sorry.
This is a very dangerous corner/curve . There is a serious speeding problem and would not like to see
a car loose control and crash into the house. Not to mention the amount of light pollution the house
would put off at the top of the street. Also with this position, headlights, high beams specifically,
would be continually be shining into the home. It’s already difficult to see around that corner and I
could not imagine putting a house there would make it any better. We buy big lots so we are not
shoved up on the street. There is more than an acre to build on so not sure why they can’t manage
to be back off the road too.
Thank you for taking our opinion into consideration.
The Moran household

St. Charles County Board of Zoning Adjustment

VARIANCE REQUEST # VAR19-04
VARIANCE REQUEST - 1414 HIGHWAY Z
Application:
Owner:
Applicant:
Variances Requested: 1.

Property Zoning:
Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-04
Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Michal Giunta
A request to vary Section 405.475.A.1 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo);
to allow for the display of an electronic sign in
the A, Agricultural District, which is not
permitted; and
2. A request to vary Section 405.490.B of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo);
to allow the sign to operate so that it is
flashing, which is not permitted.
A, Agricultural District
8.57 acres
Approximately 320 feet south of the
intersection of Highway Z and Peruque Hills
Parkway, adjacent to the City of Wentzville.
2
726270B000

CONTENTS:
¾ Staff Recommendation Report & Site Photos
¾ Aerial photo
¾ Zoning map
¾ Topographical Map
¾ Applicant Statement of Hardship
¾ Site Plan
¾ Letters Received:
x

None

BZA REPORT
To: County Board of Zoning Adjustment Prepared by: Mark Price Jr., A.I.C.P.
Application No.: VAR19-04

Date: August 29, 2019

GENERAL INFORMATION
Owners/Applicant: Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Requested Action: To vary Section 405.475.A.1 of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo); to allow for the display of an electronic
sign in the A, Agricultural District, which is not permitted; and
To vary Section 405.490.B of the Ordinances of St. Charles
County (OSCCMo); to allow the sign to operate so that it is
flashing, which is not permitted.
Existing Zoning:

A, Agricultural District

Location:

1414 Highway Z, Approximately 320 feet south of the
intersection of Highway Z and Peruque Hills Parkway,
adjacent to the City of Wentzville.

Size:

8.57 acres

Current Land Use: Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Adjacent Land Use and Zoning:
Direction

Zoning

Land Use

North

Single Family
Dwelling Units

East

PD-R, Planned Development
Residential (City of Wentzville
Zoning)
A, Agricultural District

South

A, Agricultural District

West

R-1C, Single Family Residential
(City of Wentzville Zoning)

Single Family
Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Dwelling Unit
Single Family
Dwelling Unit

Description of Request:
The applicant proposes to continue to use the new electronic message center that was
erected without sign permits. The applicant would like to also be able to flash the sign to
be able to generate revenue.
Site Characteristics:
The site contains the VFW post and its accessory uses. It is immediately adjacent the
City of Wentzville. The land that is in the City contains two large and dense residential
subdivisions and a state highway. (Highway Z). Land to the south and east is rural in
nature and contains one single family dwelling. The sign is located on top of a hill near
the Highway.
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Relevant Property History:
The applicant is applying for the variance because they were issued a notice of violation
by the Planning and Zoning Division of Saint Charles County (File number 19-003747).
The applicant had erected this new electronic message center without a permit.
Applicant’s Statement of Hardship:
The applicant states they replaced the 11 year old sign with regular light bulbs to LED
lights for clarity and upkeep of the VFW Post. They state that without the sign they will
lose revenue and that is the hardship to the people.
State Statue Issues:
Driver distraction
An important governmental interest in regulating digital signs and billboards is that
driver distraction can be a significant traffic hazard. Drivers can be distracted by a
variety of ways, including texting while driving, cell phones, and navigation systems, and
digital signs and billboards. A 2006 study conducted by the National Highway Safety
Administration shows that drivers who take their eyes off the road for more than two
seconds are far more likely to suffer a crash or near crash. In order to mitigate the
potential of digital signs and billboards to distract drivers, the states and many local
jurisdictions have enacted standards to prohibit moving images and to control
brightness.
Hold time between images:
Under the Federal Highway Beautification Act (23 USC 131), as a requirement for
receiving Federal transportation funding, states must adopt and administer specific
limitations along routes which are part of the Federal-aid highway system. As part of this
Act “intermittent”, “flashing”, or “moving” lights along these routes are prohibited.
In a September 25, 2007 memorandum, the Federal Highway Administration provided
official guidance to state Departments of Transportation as to whether or not digital
billboards would be considered “intermittent” or “flashing” lights. The memorandum
counsels that the Federal Highway Administration would recommend a hold time of 8
seconds (or greater), and a transition time between images of no more than 1-2
seconds as complying with the Highway Beautification Act.
Saint Charles County’s sign code does require a 10 second hold time on Electronic
Display On-Premise Signs in the commercial and industrial districts. There are no
requirements for such hold time in residential districts as these signs are not permitted in
those districts.
The applicant may have to obtain a permit from MoDOT to erect their sign. If the County
issues a variance to allow the sign, MoDOT may still refuse the sign permit. Below are
the pertinent state statutes that regulate this type of sign along state highway right of way:
Per MODOT’s Outdoor Advertising summary book that covers RSMo 226.500 to 226.600
and 7 CSR 10-6, the following regulations apply:
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Per RSMo 226.540.1.a states “No revolving or rotating beam or beacon of light
that simulates any emergency light or device shall be permitted as part of any sign.
No flashing, intermittent, or moving light or lights will be permitted except
scoreboards and other illuminated signs designating public service information,
such as time, date, or temperature, or similar information, will be allowed; tri-vision,
projection, and other changeable message signs shall be allowed subject to
Missouri highways and transportation commission regulations.”
Per RSMo 226.520.5 Permitted Signs states “Outdoor advertising for touristoriented businesses, and scoreboards used in sporting events or other electronic
signs with changeable messages which are not prohibited by federal regulations
or local ordinances. . .”
Questions for the Board:
The duty of the Board is to grant relief in the event of hardship as defined by ordinance,
or deny the request where no applicable hardship exists. The following questions help to
address whether a true hardship exists;
1) Does an extraordinary or exceptional situation or condition apply to the
specific piece of property in question, such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, or topography?
Staff sees no exceptional situation or condition that applies to this property only.
2) Can another course of action prevent the need for a variance?
The applicant could have applied for a sign permit which would have alerted them to
requirements to erect a sign in the A, Agricultural district. The applicant can also rezone
the property to a commercial zoning district to allow for the sign.
3) Would strict application of the specified standard unreasonably deprive the
property owner from use of the property due to either peculiar and
exceptional difficulties, or exceptional and demonstrable undue hardship on
the owner of such property, as distinguished from the mere granting of a
privilege?
The applicant can erect a standard sign on the property. The specified standard does not
deprive the property owner from use of the property. Staff does not see a demonstrable
undue hardship and would see the approval of the variance as granting of a privilege that
has not been granted to any other commercial or non-profit entity along the state highway.
Staff Recommendation:
If the Board approves the variance request, staff requests the following conditions be
added to the variance approval:
1) This variance applies to the existing sign only.
2) A copy of the MoDOT sign permit shall be submitted with the application for the
County sign permit. Should MoDOT state a sign permit is not required, a letter from
them will be required stating such.
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Sign as installed

Installed sign from across Highway Z
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Subject Property

VAR 19-04 –Aerial

Subject Property

VAR 19-04 –Zoning

Subject Property

VAR 19-04 - Topography

Statement of Hardship
The VFW has change the 11 year old sign from existing regular light bulbs to LED Lights on our
signage for the clarity and upkeep of the VFW Post. We as a Non-Profit Organization have
provided to the public and veterans a service to the St. Charles and Wentzville Community for
the good of the order a place for boy scouts, events for the public to enjoy, for the community
service work program, VOD, and Patriots Pen for students and teaches in our schools, for
Memorial Services, for the POW Run For the Wall Events for the last 31 years in which the Fire
Department Mayor of Wentzville, Police and Other Elective Officials have provided support.
Without this sign we lose Revenue and that is the Hardship to the people.

From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Jason Durham
Planning
VAR19-04 - Wentzville Memorial VFW Post #5327
Tuesday, September 03, 2019 8:18:51 PM

I won't be able to attend the hearing on this matter but would like to cast a vote to have the sign
removed. I'm sitting in my living room right now _with my blinds closed_ and can still see the green
sign through the gap between the edge of my vertical blinds and my sliding door. With my blinds
open, I can read every word on the sign sitting on my couch. It does not belong in a residential area
and we ask that it be removed immediately.
Jason Durham
1226 Peruque Ridge Dr, Wentzville, MO 63385

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING

ST. CHARLES COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
DATE:

May 2, 2019

TIME:

7:00 P.M.

PLACE:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE BUILDING
100 NORTH THIRD ST.
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL CHAMBERS
ST. CHARLES, MO 63301

MEMBERS PRESENT:

David Bauer, Vice-Chairman; Kevin DeSain, Secretary; Vicki
LaRose; and John Matlick

MEMBERS ABSENT:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman; Robert Boschert, Alternate Board
Member; and Leslie Gross, Alternate Board Member

STAFF PRESENT:

Ellie Marr, Senior County Planner; Ardita Roark, Associate
County Counselor; and Jhimae Brock, Recording Secretary

SPEAKERS:

VAR19-02: Daniel Foust, St. Charles Oktoberfest, Inc.,
Property Owner

CALL TO ORDER
Board of Zoning Adjustment Vice-Chairman David Bauer called the meeting to order at
7:00 PM. Following the Pledge of Allegiance, Vice-Chairman Bauer welcomed the
audience; explained the functions of the Board of Zoning Adjustment and the format of
the meeting; and explained the procedures for speakers. Vice-Chairman Bauer also
introduced The Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) and Zoning Maps of St. Charles
County into the record.

CHANGES TO THE AGENDA
NONE
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Board of Zoning Adjustment Meeting, May 2, 2019

PUBLIC HEARINGS
I.

206 HAWNING RD - VARIANCE REQUEST
Application:
Owner/Applicant:
Variance Requested:

Property Zoning:

Area:
Location:

Council District:
Account No.:

VAR19-02
Saint Charles Oktoberfest, Incorporated
A request to Vary Section 405.355.B.2 of the
Ordinances of St. Charles County (OSCCMo)
to allow a 60-foot by 100-foot accessory
structure to be constructed at the adjacent
ground level rather than at 1-foot above the
base flood elevation, in accordance with
Section 405.375 OSCCMo.
I1/DF/FF, Light Industrial District, with
Density Floodway and Floodway Fringe
Overlay Districts
1.50 acres
On the north side of Hawning Road,
approximately 1,740 feet east of Highway 94;
adjacent to the City of St. Charles
6
880770F000

Board Secretary Kevin DeSain read the variance request aloud. Vice-Chairman David
Bauer then opened the public hearing and asked the owner or owner’s representative to
approach the podium to explain the request.
Daniel J. Foust, property owner, was sworn in. Mr. Foust stated that he is the Chairman
for St. Charles Oktoberfest, an annual festival held in the City of St. Charles. He stated
that this is his fourteenth year of running the festival, and each year the event gets
bigger and accumulates more equipment. They have approximately 14 cargo trailers
and 3 flatbed trailers used to haul their products (tables, chairs, dance floors, tents, etc.)
for the festival. He is requesting to construct a building on the subject property for
storage of the trailers and equipment. Mr. Foust purchased the property in December of
2018. He has been working with the previous property owner to remove items being
stored on the exterior of the subject property. He stated that this property is at a higher
elevation than the other properties on Hawning Road, but the property does not meet
the minimum elevation requirements for building a pole barn. He stated that the pole
barn will be strictly used for storage, and will only be used by people once a year. It will
not be used as an office facility, and will not have a bathroom or running water. Raising
the elevation of the property by five feet would incur great deal of unnecessary expense.
Mr. Foust stated that they will not be obtaining flood insurance, and will be paying cash
for the proposed storage building.
Vice-Chairman Bauer asked if the County staff had any comments regarding this
variance request.
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Ellie Marr, Senior Planner, referred to the staff report and the relevant property history.
The property is located on the north side of Hawning Road, and is currently zoned I1,
Light Industrial District, DF, Density Floodway, and FF, Floodway Fringe. Ms. Marr
stated that Density Floodway means that filling and any construction is limited to 18% of
any parcel, as existed in 1993. This was formulated by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers to assist with this area, north of Hawning Road and up to West Alton, where
the Missouri River tends to flow over and connect with the Mississippi River, and it
allows farmers and people to develop and put in pole barns out without having to
provide a “No-Rise” Certificate. This property is currently at an elevation of 446 feet. In
order to meet the minimum elevation requirements, the property would need to be
elevated to 451 feet, which would be one-foot above the base flood elevation as
required by section 405.355.B.2 of the Unified Development Ordinance. The hardship
presented by the applicant is that raising the elevation by six feet would make it difficult
for them to get their trailers into the storage building. The current elevation of the
subject property is approximately five feet above both Hawning Road and some of the
surrounding properties. This property currently is surfaced with asphalt millings. The
applicant is requesting to construct a building on the lot for storage and does not intend
to have any septic systems or offices. For variance requests on properties located
within the floodplain, County staff recommends that construction be subject to dry floodproofing up to one foot above the base flood elevation for all mechanical, electrical and
plumbing services, and that lumber be comprised of pressure treated lumber. The
appropriate flood venting will also be required.
Ellie Marr asked the applicant if the proposed building will be heated and/or cooled.
Daniel Foust responded in the negative.
Ellie Marr stated the applicant should be aware that if the building were to have flood
insurance, the premium could be up to 25% higher than if the building were to be
elevated to one-foot above the base flood elevation.
Vice-Chairman Bauer asked County Staff when the last time the subject property was
under water.
Ellie Marr responded that it was possibly 1993 or 1995, but she is not certain because
she was not working for the County then. Ms. Marr stated that the applicant could
probably answer that more accurately.
Daniel Foust stated that he didn’t think that the subject property was fully covered with
water during the flood of 1993. He stated that the subject property is higher than the
other properties along Hawning Road. He reiterated that they are paying cash for the
pole barn structure, and they do not have any reason to purchase flood insurance
because everything inside will be elevated. He stated that there will be racks in the
building used to store things appropriately. He grew up living near the river and is
conscious of flooding patterns.
Vice-Chairman Bauer asked the Board members if they had any further comments or
discussion.
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Vice-Chairman Bauer asked what the size of the pole barn would be.
Daniel Foust responded that the building will be 60-feet by 100-feet, with an 18-foot
door in the center. Mr. Foust stated that it would have a 30-foot by 30-foot pad on the
outside to allow for unloading with a forklift. He reiterated that the building will only be
used for storage. He stated that the building won’t have any bathrooms, air conditioning,
or heat.
John Matlick referred to the staff report regarding flood venting, and asked if the
electrical outlets and equipment will be placed above the base flood elevation.
Daniel Foust responded that they would, but the switches will still have to be mounted at
handicapped-accessible height.
Kevin DeSain asked County staff if they would like to elaborate on the
Recommendation.
Ellie Marr referred to the staff report and read aloud the “Questions for the Board”. She
stated that in this case, the property would need to be elevated at an additional six feet
to be constructed one foot above the base flood elevation. The only question County
staff had was regarding the orientation of the building. If the building were turned in a
different direction and elevated at six feet, the built up ground would have a slope of 3 to
1 at the bare minimum, or adding 36 feet of width. She stated that there wasn’t enough
room on the property with an additional 36 feet to meet the setback requirements, and
stay out of the driveway along Hawning Road.
Daniel Foust thanked County staff for clarifying the staff recommendation, and stated
that he did not initially understand what was meant by “because it is flat”. Mr. Foust
stated that the building is laid out the way that it is in order to utilize the building for
parking and trailers. The building could be turned and elevated, but it would be a
hardship to raise it six feet, and they would have to elevate half of the 1.50 acres. He
stated that it doesn’t seem feasible. He stated that property owners purchased the land
to fit their needs, and he believes this would be best for his organization. If this variance
is approved, he is aware that flood venting will be required.
Ellie Marr responded that venting will be required to be sized a minimum of one (1)
square inch of vent for every square foot of building. If there is no garage between the
building and the adjacent grade, then venting on a minimum of two sides is required in
order to make up that difference. The applicant could also use automatic venting. That
allows for less venting because it’s been engineered specifically for this type of
situation.
John Matlick stated that he believes that would be a good investment if the applicant
chooses to use automatic vents.
Daniel Foust responded that they are aware of that, and if they are allowed to move
forward with construction on this pole barn, they will have to comply with all County
requirements.
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John Matlick asked Mr. Foust if he would plan to use the engineered automatic venting.
Daniel Foust responded that he will use whatever County staff recommends.
Kevin DeSain read aloud into the record the written conditions recommended by County
staff.
For the record, staff received one letter with comments from the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers.
Vice-Chairman Bauer asked if there was anyone in the audience that would like to
speak for or against this application.
There being no speakers from the audience, Vice-Chairman Bauer closed the public
hearing and called for discussion from the Board members.
Hearing none, Mr. Bauer asked for a motion to approve this variance.
John Matlick made a motion to approve VAR19-02, subject to staff’s recommended
conditions. The motion was seconded by Kevin DeSain.
The vote on the motion was as follows:
David Bauer

- Yes

Kevin DeSain

- Yes

John Matlick

- Yes

Vicki LaRose

- Yes

Application VAR19-02 was APPROVED.
The vote count was 4 Yeas, 0 Nays, and 0 Abstentions.

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES FROM THE FEBRUARY 1, 2018 AND APRIL 5, 2018
REGULAR MEETINGS
Vice-Chairman Bauer asked for a motion to approve the minutes from the February 1,
2018, and April 5, 2018 regular meetings. Kevin DeSain, made the motion to approve,
and the motion was seconded by Vicki LaRose.
Upon a vote, the February 1, 2018, and April 4, 2018 minutes were approved by
unanimous voice acclamation.

OTHER BUSINESS
NONE
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ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
Vice-Chairman David Bauer called for a motion to adjourn the meeting.
The motion was made by Vicki Larose, and was seconded by John Matlick.
The motion to adjourn was approved by unanimous voice acclamation, and the meeting
adjourned at 7:32 PM

Respectfully submitted by:

Gerry Prinster, Chairman
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